

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RANCHERS-CATTLEMEN ACTION
LEGAL FUND, UNITED
STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, and

THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Agriculture,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-02552-RDM

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. R-CALF’s Members Have Standing Based on the MOUs’ Authorization of Generic Checkoff Advertising 3

 A. R-CALF’s Members Have an Injury-in-Fact Under the Competitor Standing Doctrine..... 3

 1. USDA Misstates the D.C. Circuit’s Requirement that Government Action “Directly” Increase Competition Against the Plaintiff..... 4

 i. Generic Checkoff Advertising Expands the Pool of Competitors by Homogenizing Consumers’ Perceptions of Domestic and Imported Beef..... 7

 ii. Generic Checkoff Advertising Exposes R-CALF’s Members to Injurious Price Competition by Suppressing Consumers’ Willingness to Pay for Beef..... 9

 2. USDA Overreads the Requirement that a Plaintiff be a “Direct and Current” Competitor 12

 i. The Beef and Cattle Markets Cannot Be Separated..... 13

 ii. The Relevant Market is National and International in Scope..... 14

 3. Dr. Dimofte Meets the Rule 702 Standard, but Dr. Kaiser Does Not..... 16

 i. Dr. Dimofte’s Evidence is Reliable 17

 ii. Dr. Kaiser’s Testimony Does Not Establish a Genuine Factual Issue..... 23

 B. R-CALF’s Members’ Injuries Are Traceable to the MOUs 28

 1. The MOUs Authorize the Generic Advertising Causing Injury 28

 2. Without the MOUs, the Beef Checkoff Program Would Otherwise Allegedly Be Illegal as Unconstitutional Compelled Speech 31

 3. Causation is Measured by Comparing What the Agency Did and Should Have Done. 33

 C. R-CALF’s Members’ Injuries Are Redressable 35

 1. R-CALF’s Members Would See At Least Partial Relief from a Win on the Merits..... 36

 2. USDA’s Remaining Redressability and Reviewability Arguments Fail 39

II. R-CALF Has Standing Because the Checkoff Funds Corporate Advocacy Contrary to Its Members’ Interests 40

III. Conclusion..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Excursions LLC v. Yellen, 66 F.4th 272 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 4, 5, 6, 10

Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accounts. v. IRS, 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 5, 9, 10

Am. Lib. Ass’n v. FCC, 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 13

Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. FMCSA, 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 31

Am.’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC, 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 29

**Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman*, 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)
 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

Arpaio v. Obama, 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 4, 7

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius, 746 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 32

Barber v. United Airlines, Inc., 17 F. App’x 433 (7th Cir. 2001) 19

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 1

**Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala*, 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 6, 7, 22

Brown v. Dep’t of Educ., 600 U.S. 551 (2023)..... 34, 35

**Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States*, 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 41, 42, 44

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States, 506 U.S. 9 (1992)..... 37

Clicks Billiards, Inc. v. Sixshooters, Inc., 251 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 18

Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. FCC, 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 30

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 44

Damon v. Sun Co., 87 F.3d 1467 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 21

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 21

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank, 85 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 31

Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA, 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 36, 37

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 1

Internet Fin. Servs., LLC v. Law Firm of Larson-Jackson, P.C., 310 F. Supp. 2d 1
 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 18

Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 311 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 37

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 42

**La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC*, 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 5, 10

**Larson v. Valente*, 456 U.S. 228 (1982) 36, 39

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 27, 32

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 30, 31, 37

McGlinchy v. Shell Chem. Co., 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 21

Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 12

Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC, 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 6

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 14, 31, 38

Nat’l Ass’n of Mut. Ins. Cos. v. HUD, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 6142257
(D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2023)..... 37

Nat’l Park & Conservation Ass’n v. Stanton, 54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999) 34, 39

New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC, 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

**Orangeburg v. FERC*, 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 30, 31, 32, 33

**Organic Trade Ass’n v. USDA*, 370 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2019) 7, 8, 9

Paleteria La Michoacana, Inc. v. Productos Lacteos Tocumbo S.A. De C.v.,
69 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2014) 18

PSSI Glob. Servs., LLC v. FCC, 983 F.3d 1(D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 6, 11, 14

R-CALF v. Perdue, 718 F. App’x 541 (9th Cir. 2018) 33

R-CALF v. Perdue, No. CV-16-41, 2017 WL 2671072 (D. Mont. June 21, 2017)..... 33

R-CALF v. USDA, 573 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D.D.C. 2021) 33

R-CALF v. Vilsack, No. CV-16-41, 2021 WL 461691 (D. Mont. Feb. 9, 2021)..... 33

Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 5, 12

Saxon Glass Techs., Inc. v. Apple Inc., 393 F. Supp. 3d 270 (W.D.N.Y. 2019) 18, 19

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 31, 32

**Sherley v. Sebelius*, 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 5, 6, 7, 9, 41

Sierra Club v. Jackson, 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 40

Simon v. Republic of Hungary, 77 F.4th 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 42

State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew, 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 6

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 12

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5, 10

Teton Hist. Aviation Found. v. Dep’t of Def., 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 39

Trudeau v. FTC, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 40

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 5, 10

United States v. \$17,900.00 in U.S. Currency, 859 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 18

United States v. H&R Block, Inc., 831 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2011) 18, 25

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 37

Waterkeepers Chesapeake v. FERC, 56 F.4th 45 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 39

Webster v. Pacesetter, Inc., 259 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2003) 21

Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius, 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 39

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 32

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell, 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 35

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke, 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 39

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(e) 34

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 40

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 40

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 40

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 40

7 U.S.C. § 2901(a)(4)..... 13

7 U.S.C. §§ 182(2), 192–95 38

Consol. Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 759, 129 Stat. 2242, 2284–85
(2015) 45

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702 4, 16
